no more required for further investigation, her further detains 

will not improve the case of prosecution. 

12.  Accordingly, the instant bail application is allowed. 

The applicant/accused Mst. Zubaida is admitted to post-arrest 

bail subject to furnishing solvent surety in the sum of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) and a personal 

bond in the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned trial 

Court. 

13. Needless to mention that the observations made 

hereinabove are purely tentative in nature and shall not 

prejudice the case of either party during trial.